

No. 18-956

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF EIGHT INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER T. BAVITZ
Counsel of Record
CYBERLAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5155
cbavitz@law.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Federal Circuit’s decision warrants review, as it exemplifies intra and inter-circuit splits on the fair use defense	3
A. This Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> to resolve a Circuit split on applying the “transformative use” doctrine	3
B. This Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> to resolve <i>Harper’s</i> market-oriented approach and <i>Campbell’s</i> “transformative use” test	6
II. This Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> to clarify the standard of review for fair use determinations	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
 Appendix A	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Authors Guild v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v. Carol Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Ergonome Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	11
<i>Eisenschiml v. Fawcett Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 246 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1957).....	10
<i>Fisher v. Dees</i> , 794 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1986).....	10, 11
<i>Fox Broad. Co. v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 723 F.3d 1067 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Harper & Row, Publr. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Union v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 8
<i>Los Angeles News Serv. v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Monge v. Maya Magazines, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Millennium Radio Grp. LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	3, 5, 9
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	11
<i>Piper Aircraft Corp. v. Wag-Aero, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 925 (7th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 8
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	6
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	11
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Management</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 106(2).....	5, 8
17 U.S.C. § 107	4, 6, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barton Beebe, <i>An Empirical Study of U.S. Copyright Fair Use Opinions, 1978-2005</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 549 (2008)	8
Brian Sites, <i>Fair Use and the New Transformative</i> , 39 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 513 (2016)	5
Ned Snow, <i>Fair Use as a Matter of Law</i> , 89 DENVER U.L. REV. 1 (2011).....	11
Neil Weinstock Netanel, COPYRIGHT’S PARADOX (2008).....	9
Neil Weinstock Netanel, <i>Making Sense of Fair Use</i> , 15 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 715 (2011)	9
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990)	6, 9
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Content, Purpose, or Both</i> , 90 WASH. L. REV. 869 (2015).....	4
